	Docket No.: GLH 08-895467
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 09-23-20 (Rev. 03-01)	02 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0551-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼ 10222993	4 • •
	ricase received the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Guy Claude FORTIN Markus MESSENSCHMIDT Jeffrey Kenneth EMERY Hock Gin LIM Ralph STEMMER	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: INNOVANCE, INC.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	ř .
🛛 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Street Address: 15 Corporate Place South
Security Agreement Change of Name	
□ Other	City: Piscataway State: NJ ZIP: 08854
Execution Date: <u>8/21/02;8/21/02;8/21/02;8/19/02;8/19/02</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):If this document is being filed together with a new application	8/21/02; 8/21/02; 8/21/02; 8/19/02; 8/19/02; 8/19/02 , the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/19/2002 WASFAW1 00000032 10244913	
04 FC:581 40.00 TP 3	
N1244711	
Additional numbers attac	thed? 🗋 Yes 🖾 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Norman P. Soloway	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: HAYES SOLOWAY P.C.	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 130 W. Cushing Street	8. Deposit account number:
	08-1391
City: Tucson State: AZ ZIP: 85701	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Norman P. Soloway	September 16, 2002
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments	
Washington, D.C. 20231 PATENT	

REEL: 013303 FRAME: 0644

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Whereas

Guy Claude FORTIN; Markus MESSENSCHMIDT; Jeffrey Kenneth EMERY; Hock Gin LIM and Ralph STEMMER; whose full post office addresses are: 199 Clemow Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1S 2B3; 523 Echo Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1S 1N7; 51 Merner Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K2J 3Z3; 1024 Robin Court, Green Brook, New Jersey, U.S.A. 08812; and 1505 South Branch Drive, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey U.S.A., 08889; respectively have invented certain improvements in;

Network Operating System With Distributed Data Architecture

WHEREAS Innovance, Inc., having a place of business at 15 Corporate Place South, Piscataway, New Jersey, 08854, United States of America, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said application for Letters Patent of the United States, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising there from, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said application, and the said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any divisional, reissue or continuation applications, or for the said inventions or any of them, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that my right, title and interest in the said inventions

PATENT REEL: 013303 FRAME: 0645

And I do hereby, for myself and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that upon request I will, and they shall, execute divisional, reissue or continuation applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where ASSIGNEE may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for ASSIGNEE, and to vest and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests that Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP insert here in parentheses (United States Patent Application Serial

_____, filed ______) the application number of the said Patent No. Application when known.

(1)Signed at $\frac{\checkmark Ottown}{(City/Town)}$, $\frac{\checkmark C_{ADJ}}{(Country)}$ this 21 day of $\frac{\checkmark A_{UGUT}}{(Month)}$, $\frac{\checkmark 7002}{(Year)}$ Suy Clande FORTIN $\frac{\times P_{\rm S} \mathcal{W}_{\rm e}}{({\rm Signature of Witness})}$ Kors WULF (Name of Witness, Please print) (2) Signed at <u>()//u.x.</u>, <u>Canada</u> this <u>21</u> day of <u>/u.u.st</u>, <u>72002</u> (City/Town)(Country) (Date) (Month) (Year) H. Mess. (Signature of Witness) Name of Witness, Please print)

Jeffrey Kenneth EMERY Adriano Palumbo (Name of Witness, Please p (4) Signed at <u>Piscataway</u>, <u>USA</u> this <u>1914</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>2002</u> (City/Town) (Country) (Date) (Month) (Year) finforlyni (Name of Witness, Please print) (Signature of Witness) (5) Signed at Piscetaway, VUSA this (9 day of Argust, 200 2 (City/Town) (Country) (Date) (Month) (Year) Relph Stemmen Ralph STEMMER

Alan Cherter (Name of Witness, Please print) <u>V Man Clustn</u> (Signature of Witness)

RECORDED: 09/16/2002